Instruction Manual
OmniPAGE Electrophoresis Systems
CVS10D, CVS10DSYS, CVS10PRE
VS10D, VS10DSYS, VS10PRE, VS10DCAST
VS20D, VS20DSYS, VS20DCAST,
VS10WD, VS10WDSYS
VS30D, VS30DSYS, VS30DCAST
Contents:-

5. The heaters will remain on until the desired temperature has been reached, at which point the unit will
switch on and off to maintain that temperature.
6. To obtain an accurate temperature of the buffer, it may be advisable to attach a temperature strip panel
to the front of the tank.
C. Safety Considerations:
Should the sensor develop a fault or become disconnected the heaters will automatically switch off so
safeguarding against gel overheating.
To replace a fuse isolate on the control unit from the mains supply and open the fuse holder with a screwdriver
blade. The holder contains two fuses.
Always use the recommended fuse and NEVER replace it with one of a different rating.
Combs:–
MC Denotes Multi Channel Pipette compatible. (C)VS10D:-
Code Description Sample Volume µl for a
23
5mm thick gel
VS10-1-0.75 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 0.75mm thick 500
VS10-5-0.75 Comb 5 sample, 0.75mm thick 70
VS10-8-0.75MC Comb 8 sample MC, 0.75mm thick 40
VS10-9-0.75 Comb 9 sample, 0.75mm thick 35
VS10-10-0.75 Comb 10 sample, 0.75mm thick 30
VS10-12-0.75 Comb 12 sample, 0.75mm thick 25
VS10-16-0.75MC Comb 16 sample MC, 0.75mm thick 20
VS10-20-0.75 Comb 20 sample, 0.75mm thick 15
VS10-1-1 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1mm thick 650
VS10-5-1 Comb 5 sample, 1mm thick 100
VS10-8-1MC Comb 8 sample MC, 1mm thick 60
VS10-9-1 Comb 9 sample, 1mm thick 50
VS10-10-1 Comb 10 sample, 1mm thick 40
VS10-12-1 Comb 12 sample, 1mm thick 35
VS10-16-1MC Comb 16 sample MC, 1mm thick 25
VS10-20-1 Comb 20 sample, 1mm thick 20
VS10-1-1.5 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1.5mm thick 1000
VS10-5-1.5 Comb 5 sample, 1.5mm thick 140
VS10-8-1.5MC Comb 8 sample MC, 1.5mm thick 80
VS10-9-1.5 Comb 9 sample, 1.5mm thick 70
VS10-10-1.5 Comb 10 sample, 1.5mm thick 30
VS10-12-1.5 Comb 12 sample, 1.5mm thick 50
VS10-16-1.5MC Comb 16 sample MC, 1.5mm thick 40
VS10-20-1.5 Comb 20 sample, 1.5mm thick 30
VS10-1-2 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 2mm thick 1300
VS10-5-2 Comb 5 sample, 2mm thick 200
VS10-8-2MC Comb 8 sample MC, 2mm thick 120
VS10-9-2 Comb 9 sample, 2mm thick 100
VS10-10-2 Comb 10 sample, 2mm thick 80
VS10-12-2 Comb 12 sample, 2mm thick 70
VS10-16-2MC Comb 16 sample MC, 2mm thick 50
VS10-20-2 Comb 20 sample, 2mm thick 40
24
VS20D, VS10WD:-
Code Description
Sample Volume µl for a
5mm thick gel
VS20-1-0.75 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 0.75mm thick 1100
VS20-5-0.75 Comb 5 sample, 0.75mm thick 160
VS20-10-0.75 Comb 10 sample, 0.75mm thick 80
VS20-18-0.75MC Comb 18 sample MC, 0.75mm thick 40
VS20-24-0.75 Comb 24 sample, 0.75mm thick 30
VS20-30-0.75 Comb 30 sample, 0.75mm thick 25
VS20-36-0.75MC Comb 36 sample MC, 0.75mm thick 20
VS20-48-0.75 Comb 48 sample, 0.75mm thick 15
VS20-1-1 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1mm thick 1500
VS20-5-1 Comb 5 sample, 1mm thick 200
VS20-10-1 Comb 10 sample, 1mm thick 100
VS20-18-1MC Comb 18 sample, 1mm thick 50
VS20-24-1 Comb 24 sample, 1mm thick 40
VS20-30-1 Comb 30 sample, 1mm thick 35
VS20-36-1MC Comb 36 sample MC, 1mm thick 25
VS20-48-1 Comb 48 sample, 1mm thick 20
VS20-1-1.5 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1.5mm thick 2200
VS20-5-1.5 Comb 5 sample, 1.5mm thick 320
VS20-10-1.5 Comb 10 sample, 1.5mm thick 160
VS20-18-1.5MC Comb 18 sample, 1.5mm thick 80
VS20-24-1.5 Comb 24 sample, 1.5mm thick 60
VS20-30-1.5 Comb 30 sample, 1.5mm thick 50
VS20-36-1.5MC Comb 36 sample MC, 1.5mm thick 40
VS20-48-1.5 Comb 48 sample, 1.5mm thick 30
VS20-1-2 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 2mm thick 3000
VS20-5-2 Comb 5 sample, 2mm thick 400
VS20-10-2 Comb 10 sample, 2mm thick 200
VS20-18-2MC Comb 18 sample, 2mm thick 100
VS20-24-2 Comb 24 sample, 2mm thick 80
VS20-30-2 Comb 30 sample, 2mm thick 70
VS20-36-2MC Comb 36 sample MC, 2mm thick 50
VS20-48-2 Comb 48 sample, 2mm thick 40
25
VS30D:-
Code Description
Sample Volume µl for a
5mm thick gel
VS30-1-1 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1mm thick 2250
VS30-2-1 Comb 2 sample, 1mm thick 1125
VS30-4-1 Comb 4 sample, 1mm thick 550
VS30-28-1MC Comb 28 sample, 1mm thick MC compatible 80
VS30-56-1MC Comb 56 sample, 1mm thick MC compatible 40
VS30-75-1.5 Comb 75 sample, 1mm thick 25
VS30-1-1.5 Comb 1 Prep, 1 Marker, 1.5mm thick 3375
VS30-2-1.5 Comb 2 sample, 1.5mm thick 1680
VS30-4-1.5 Comb 4 sample, 1.5mm thick 825
VS30-28-1.5MC Comb 28 sample, 1.5mm thick MC compatible 120
VS30-56-1.5MC Comb 56 sample, 1.5mm thick MC compatible 60
VS30-75-1.5 Comb 75 sample, 1.5mm thick 37
Other combs available on request.
26
NOTES